well as construct two (2) 5-story apartment buildings consisting of 166 dwelling units and 1,045 SF of 
ground floor retail space.  It is proposed to provide access via one (1) full movement driveway along 
Summit Avenue opposite Clifton Place.  Emergency access will also be provided via a curb cut along 
Storms Avenue.  Parking will be provided via one hundred five (105) parking spaces on the lower 
levels of the apartment buildings as well as one (1) 90-degree parking space along Storms Avenue 
adjacent to the proposed multifamily buildings for a total on-site parking supply of one hundred six 
(106) spaces.  The property was previously occupied by the Department of Health and Human Services 
with access provided via one curb cut along Summit Avenue opposite Clifton Place and one curb cut 
along Storms Avenue. 

Dynamic Traffic, LLC has been retained to prepare this study to assess the traffic impact associated